RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS ADOPTING THE 2019 TRANSPORTATION MASTER PLAN.

WHEREAS, the vision for the City of Pflugerville, as defined by the 2030 Comprehensive Plan, is for Pflugerville to be the most desirable community in Central Texas because of its greatest assets such as first rate parks, connected trails, exceptional schools, cohesive neighborhoods, diverse and creative employment opportunities, and vibrant shopping districts; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pflugerville desires to adequately plan for transportation needs of the City as it continues to grow and expand; and

WHEREAS, a Transportation Master Plan is a long-range plan that identifies transportation objectives, solutions and policies for the growing transportation needs of the city; and

WHEREAS, the Transportation Master Plan was last updated in 2015; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pflugerville population has increased by nearly twenty percent since the last Transportation Master Plan was adopted; and

WHEREAS, an update to the Transportation Master Plan is intended to improve upon transportation objectives defined in 2015 in order to address the needs of a growing community; and

WHEREAS, the consultant, Kimley Horn and Associates was retained by the City of Pflugerville to develop the update to the Transportation Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, public input was received on this plan through online surveying, two open houses and a Transportation Planning and Oversight Committee; and

WHEREAS, City Council held a worksession on November 12, 2019 to discuss the details of the 2019 Transportation Master Plan process and policies; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Pflugerville has determined that it is necessary and beneficial to adopt policies and action items consistent with the recommendations and considerations of the 2019 Transportation Master Plan as provided in Exhibit A.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS:

Section 1. <u>That the foregoing recitals are hereby found to be true and correct and are hereby</u> adopted by the City Council and made a part hereof for all purposes and findings of fact.

Section 2. That the City Council of the City of Pflugerville, Texas hereby adopts the 2019 Transportation Master Plan as provided in Exhibit A along with all recommended policies provided therein including recognition of the updated thoroughfare plan for the purposes of identifying future transportation needs, improvements and corridors.

Section 3. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 26th day of November, 2019.

Victor Gonzales, Mayor

ATTEST:

Karen Thompson, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Charles E. Zech, City Attorney Denton Navarro Rocha Bernal & Zech, PC

EXHIBIT A 2019 Transportation Master Plan

3